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It is after all common knowledge that it is impossible 

to give a general answer to the question of what con- 

stitutes the best foreign trade policy and what com- 

bination of means is the most likely to succeed, for 

the problems to solve differ from country to country. 

Nor is the following statement new, but its truth is 

very often ignored: 

Recommendations concerning foreign trade policy are 
by themselves insufficient to solve the problems con- 
fronting the developing countries~ efforts in the field 
of foreign trade policy must be sensibly supported 
by measures at home, that is to say they must be 
harmonised with each particular country's monetary, 
financial and budgetary policy, with its policy of 
employment and production and its income policy. 

World Business Trends 

Department [or Business Trends Remearch, 
The Hamburg Inmtitate for International Economics 

Western Europe: Check to 

S o  far in 1967 the West European 
economic trend was largely charac- 
tarised by a check to economic 
activity. Although the Federal 
Republic of Germany alone ex- 
perienced a distinctive recession, 
only Italy and Norway, on the 
other hand, showed a vigorous 
growth rate still. In almost all 
countries a retarding expansion of 
demand affected investments as 
well as consumption. However, 
welcome stimulations of production 
and creation of incomes in Western 
Europe originated from the de- 
velopment of goods trade with 
economic areas outside Europe. 

So much the more remarkable is 
the cyclical stagnation of West 
European industrial production now 
lasting since the beginning of 1966. 
First this l~ad been only a re- 
flection of declining production in 
the Federal Republic and Britain, 
the most important economies. In 
the current year, however, indus- 
trial production in almost all 
countries--with the already men- 
tioned exceptions--reflected more 
or less distinctly the cyclical slack- 
ness of the market. Therefore in 
the first half of 1967 the previous 
year's corresponding volume of 
production was not surpassed any- 
more in Western Europe as a whole. 
The unusualness of such a stagna- 
tion is shown best by the fact that 
in the sixties West European indus- 
trial production never rose less 
than by 4 per cent annually. 

The expansion of productive ca- 
pacity continuing also with de- 

Business Activity 

clining investment ac t iv i t i e s -  
,although at a lower r a t e - i n  this 
situation necessarily resulted in a 
generally reduced utilisation of 
capacity in Western Europe, i.e. in 
a declining productivity of the 
capital employed. Simultaneously 
the growth of labour productivity 
--without a reduction of labour em- 
p loyed-wou ld  have come to a 
stop. The available data reveal 
that therefore in several countries 
the entrepreneurs proceeded to a 
reduction of weekly working hours. 
But above all the number of per- 
sons employed in industry has been 
reduced. 

This kind of reaction is by no means 
an unusual tendency in Western 
Europe, but also formerly it was 
as a rule one of the reliable indi- 
cators of ,an easing of cyclical con- 
ditions. Conspicuous, however, is 
the large volume of reductions in 
the number of employees. Accord- 
ing to the latest data available--  
in the main for labour in industry 
as a whole-- the number of persons 
employed with 7.7 per cent de- 
clined most in the Federal Republic 
of Germany, but efter all the re- 
ductions reached between 3.5 and 
5.6 per cent in the Netherlands, 
Austria, Britain and Sweden. It 
was less pronounced in France and 
Switzerland with 1.2 and 1.8 per 
cent, respectively. In Norway and 
Italy, on the other hand, the 
diverging business trends became 
apparent by the fact that they were 
the only countries still showing an 
increase in the number of persons 
employed in industry. 

The discharges of persons em- 
ployed in industry permitted a con- 
siderably improved supply of la- 
bour in all other economic sectors. 
Therefore in almost all countries 
the total vacancies for workers--  
taking into consideration the usual 
seasonal influences---declined in 
the course of 1967, and according 
to most recent data were frequently 
considerably smaller th.an a year 
ago. This applies e.g. to the Federal 
Republic of Germany, Britain, the 
Netherlands and Sweden. In this 
connection, it is true, not only the 
increased availability of labour had 
its consequences, but in part also 
the relatively hesitating labour 
management in non-industrial sec- 
tors, that in view of the force of 
the recession also felt strongly the 
decrease in demand. 

Since spring in most of the West 
European countries only the usual 
seasonal stimulation prevented an 
increase of unemployment under 
these circumstances. During the 
sumraer-months the unemployment 
ratio adjusted for seasonal variation 
amounted to between 2 and 3 per 
cent in the Federal Republic and 
the Netherlands--for years distin- 
guished by over-employment--and 
in Britain. For structural reasons 

alone this ratio was higher in Bel- 

gium and Italy. Thus fuI1 employ- 

ment is jeop~rdised in important 

West European countries, .as the 

"traditional" 3 per cent limit is 

hardly a recognised standard any- 
more. 

The change in the labour market 

became particularly noticeable as 

regards the employment of foreign 
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Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

~ A - i n d e s  S (195~--19,~ -- 190) . . . .  

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other them foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods . .  

Raw materials for capital goods 

iteuter's Index (16. 8. 1931 -- 100) . . . . . .  

Moody ' s  Index (31. I2. 1031 -- t00) . . . .  

1966 

September December 

92.5 82.4 

84.2 84.5 

96.4 96.1 

95.4 95.2 

93.8 92.4 

99.6 99.6 
428.9 423.8 

382.7 374.4 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 

March 

91.9 

84.0 

95.7 

95.1 

92.1 

98.8 
425.8 

366.2 

June 

92.2 

86.8 

94.8 

95.1 
91.7 

96.6 
445.2 

373.8 

1967 

September  

90.9 

84.9 

93.8 

95.7 

89.5 

94.7 

4t8.3 

363.9 

Sep. 22 

91.5 

85.9 

94.1 

96.1 

89.4 

95.4 

421.6 

364.2 

Oct. 6 

91.9 

86.3 

94.6 

96.2 

89.5 
96.6 

423.4 

M2.7 

labour .  Mid-1967 in the  Federa l  
Republ ic  the i r  n u m b e r  was  by  22 
pe r  cen t  smal ler  t han  a y e a r  ago. 
In France  the  ne t - immigra t ion  of 
A lge r i an  l abour  dec reased  by  29 
per  cent  in the  first  ha l f  of 1967, 
the  admiss ion  of o ther  fore igners  

by  18 per  cent. In Switzer land,  too, 

the  n u m b e r  of permiss ions  to res ide  

for fore igners  decreased  by  5 per  

cent  be tween  J a n u a r y  and  July.  

This res t ra in t  of all impor tan t  W e s t  

European  immigra t ion  s ta tes  made  

the  recess ion  also no t i ceab le  in 

the  labour  marke t s  of I t a ly  and  
the  less indus t r ia l i sed  emigra t ion  
countr ies .  

For some t ime ,already the  indi- 
cat ions  of a cycl ical  change for 
the  be t t e r  are  increas ing.  But it 
will take  some t ime still  unt i l  the  
labour  marke t  will  be  inf luenced.  
In the  coming win te r  unemploy-  
ment  will t he re fo re  be  compara t ive -  
ly h igh  still  in a n u m b e r  of coun- 
tries. This seasona l ly  condi t ioned  
deve l opm en t  should  not  be  mis- 
i n t e rp re t ed  from cycl ical  aspects .  

Raw Material Markets 

Price Fluctuations in the Sugar Market 

A f t e r  in M a y  and  June ,  1967, the  
New York sugar  pr ice  at  more  
t han  3.00 c/lb had  reached  its high-  
es t  leve l  for two years ,  a con- 
s iderab le  pr ice  decl ine  followed. In 
mid-May the  wor ld -con t rac t -p r ice  
at  the  New York Exchange was 
abou t  1.56 c/lb. During the  las t  
days  the  quo ta t ion  advanced  to 
more  t han  2.00 c/lb. 

This summer ' s  t empora ry  pr ice  
inc rease  was, on the  o n e  hand,  a 
resul t  of Cuban  sugar  purchases  in 
the  free world  marke t ,  i n t ended  to 
cover  former ly  occur red  l iabil i t ies,  
and, on the  o ther  hand,  a conse-  
quence  of the  wa r  in the  Near  
East. The h igh  pr ices  in the  las t  

few days  should  h a v e  b e e n  caused 
ma in ly  by  the  r ecen t ly  r ev i sed  
es t imates  of the  European  sugar-  
bee t  crop, showing  a less favour-  
ab le  picture.  The Uni ted  States '  
inc reased  demarrd in the  world  
marke t  has  also pr ice  suppor t ing  
effects. 

But the  normal i sa t ion  of supply-  
d e m a n d  re la t ions  in the  sugar  
m a r k e t  is still  v e r y  limited. Thus 
the  pr ice  increase  will  p roceed  but  
r a the r  slowly. A l though  consump-  
t ion rose by  4.3 per  cent  to 65.8 
mil l ion tons in the  las t  season,  
product ion,  on the  o ther  hand,  
reg i s te red  a h igher  g rowth  ra te  
even.  It increased  by  4.8 per  cent  

to 66 mil l ion tons. The excess  of 
unsold  sugar - -18 .2  mil l ion tons  a t  
the  end  of the  sugar  y e a r  1966/67 
- - t h e r e f o r e  has  r e m a i n e d  a lmos t  
unchanged.  

The  la rge  i n t e rna t i ona l  stocks 
b u r d e n  of course  the  free sugar  
marke t  cons iderab ly ,  as a n y w a y  
only  15 per  cen t  of all sugar  t rans -  
ac t ions  are  effected here.  Added  to 
this  the  p roducer s  r ecen t ly  sold 
aga in  la rge  quan t i t i e s  of sugar  to  
the  i n t e rmed ia ry  t rade.  The suga r  
p roducers  h i the r to  could not  ag ree  
on  a more  caut ious  sales  policy, 
which would  con t r ibu te  to a quicker 
r e c o v e r y  of sugar  prices.  Firs t  it 
had  been  Brazil, now it is the  
Dominican  Republic,  t ha t  b y  un-  
cont ro l led  sa les  f rus t ra ted  all  ef- 
forts  for a h igher  pr ice  level .  

Hi ther to  the  discord be tween  t he  
p roducer s  obs t ruc ted  the  negot ia -  
t ion  of a new in t e rna t iona l  sugar  
agreement .  After,  a t  the  beg inn ing  
of June,  a confe rence  of t he  
UNCTAD A d v i s o r y  Commi t t ee  on  
Sugar  Problems,  which was  to pre-  
pare  a new agreement ,  ended  with- 
out  ob ta in ing  any  results ,  the  con- 
vok ing  of ano the r  confe rence  is 
an t i c ipa ted  not  unt i l  nex t  spring.  
So far, however ,  i t  has  not  been  
poss ible  to gain the  coopera t ion  of 
Cuba.  But w i thou t  Cuba ' s  member -  
ship an  in t e rna t iona l  sugar  agree-  
men t  could se rve  its purpose  but  
incomplete ly .  
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