

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
Western Europe: Check to business activity

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1967): Western Europe: Check to business activity, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 02, Iss. 11, pp. 307-308, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930548

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/137828

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



It is after all common knowledge that it is impossible to give a general answer to the question of what constitutes the best foreign trade policy and what combination of means is the most likely to succeed, for the problems to solve differ from country to country. Nor is the following statement new, but its truth is very often ignored:

Recommendations concerning foreign trade policy are by themselves insufficient to solve the problems confronting the developing countries; efforts in the field of foreign trade policy must be sensibly supported by measures at home, that is to say they must be harmonised with each particular country's monetary, financial and budgetary policy, with its policy of employment and production and its income policy.

World Business Trends

Department for Business Trends Research, The Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Western Europe: Check to Business Activity

So far in 1967 the West European economic trend was largely charactarised by a check to economic activity. Although the Federal Republic of Germany alone experienced a distinctive recession, only Italy and Norway, on the other hand, showed a vigorous growth rate still. In almost all countries a retarding expansion of demand affected investments as well as consumption. However, welcome stimulations of production and creation of incomes in Western Europe originated from the development of goods trade with economic areas outside Europe,

So much the more remarkable is the cyclical stagnation of West European industrial production now lasting since the beginning of 1966. First this had been only a reflection of declining production in the Federal Republic and Britain, the most important economies. In the current year, however, industrial production in almost all countries-with the already mentioned exceptions—reflected more or less distinctly the cyclical slackness of the market. Therefore in the first half of 1967 the previous year's corresponding volume of production was not surpassed anymore in Western Europe as a whole. The unusualness of such a stagnation is shown best by the fact that in the sixties West European industrial production never rose less than by 4 per cent annually.

The expansion of productive capacity continuing also with de-

clining investment activitiesalthough at a lower rate—in this situation necessarily resulted in a generally reduced utilisation of capacity in Western Europe, i.e. in a declining productivity of the capital employed. Simultaneously the growth of labour productivity -without a reduction of labour employed-would have come to a stop. The available data reveal that therefore in several countries the entrepreneurs proceeded to a reduction of weekly working hours. But above all the number of persons employed in industry has been

This kind of reaction is by no means an unusual tendency in Western Europe, but also formerly it was as a rule one of the reliable indicators of an easing of cyclical conditions. Conspicuous, however, is the large volume of reductions in the number of employees, According to the latest data availablein the main for labour in industry as a whole-the number of persons employed with 7.7 per cent declined most in the Federal Republic of Germany, but after all the reductions reached between 3.5 and 5.6 per cent in the Netherlands, Austria, Britain and Sweden. It was less pronounced in France and Switzerland with 1.2 and 1.8 per cent, respectively. In Norway and Italy, on the other hand, the diverging business trends became apparent by the fact that they were the only countries still showing an increase in the number of persons employed in industry.

The discharges of persons employed in industry permitted a considerably improved supply of labour in all other economic sectors. Therefore in almost all countries the total vacancies for workerstaking into consideration the usual seasonal influences—declined in the course of 1967, and according to most recent data were frequently considerably smaller than a year ago. This applies e.g. to the Federal Republic of Germany, Britain, the Netherlands and Sweden. In this connection, it is true, not only the increased availability of labour had its consequences, but in part also the relatively hesitating labour management in non-industrial sectors, that in view of the force of the recession also felt strongly the decrease in demand.

Since spring in most of the West European countries only the usual seasonal stimulation prevented an increase of unemployment under these circumstances. During the summer-months the unemployment ratio adjusted for seasonal variation amounted to between 2 and 3 per cent in the Federal Republic and the Netherlands-for years distinquished by over-employment-and in Britain. For structural reasons alone this ratio was higher in Belgium and Italy. Thus full employment is jeopardised in important West European countries, as the "traditional" 3 per cent limit is hardly a recognised standard anymore.

The change in the labour market became particularly noticeable as regards the employment of foreign

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1966		1967				
	September	December	March	June	September	Sep. 22	Oct. 6
HWWA-Index 1 (1952—1956 = 190)	92.5	92.4	91.9	92.2	90.9	91.5	91.9
Foodstuffs	84.2	84.5	84.0	86.8	84.9	85.9	86.3
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	96.4	96.1	95.7	94.8	93.8	94.1	94.6
Fuels	95.4	95.2	95.1	95.1	95.7	96.1	96.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.8	92.4	92.1	91.7	89.5	89.4	89.5
Raw materials for capital goods	99.6	99.6	98.8	96.6	94.7	95.4	96.6
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	428.9	423.6	425.8	445.2	418.3	421.6	423.4
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	382.7	374.4	366.2	373.8	363.9	364.2	362.7

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

labour. Mid-1967 in the Federal Republic their number was by 22 per cent smaller than a year ago. In France the net-immigration of Algerian labour decreased by 29 per cent in the first half of 1967, the admission of other foreigners by 18 per cent. In Switzerland, too, the number of permissions to reside for foreigners decreased by 5 per cent between January and July. This restraint of all important West European immigration states made the recession also noticeable in

the labour markets of Italy and the less industrialised emigration countries.

For some time already the indications of a cyclical change for the better are increasing. But it will take some time still until the labour market will be influenced. In the coming winter unemployment will therefore be comparatively high still in a number of countries. This seasonally conditioned development should not be misinterpreted from cyclical aspects.

Raw Material Markets

Price Fluctuations in the Sugar Market

After in May and June, 1967, the New York sugar price at more than 3.00 c/lb had reached its highest level for two years, a considerable price decline followed. In mid-May the world-contract-price at the New York Exchange was about 1.56 c/lb. During the last days the quotation advanced to more than 2.00 c/lb.

This summer's temporary price increase was, on the one hand, a result of Cuban sugar purchases in the free world market, intended to cover formerly occurred liabilities, and, on the other hand, a consequence of the war in the Near East. The high prices in the last

few days should have been caused mainly by the recently revised estimates of the European sugarbeet crop, showing a less favourable picture. The United States' increased demand in the world market has also price supporting effects.

But the normalisation of supplydemand relations in the sugar market is still very limited. Thus the price increase will proceed but rather slowly. Although consumption rose by 4.3 per cent to 65.8 million tons in the last season, production, on the other hand, registered a higher growth rate even. It increased by 4.8 per cent to 66 million tons. The excess of unsold sugar—18.2 million tons at the end of the sugar year 1966/67—therefore has remained almost unchanged.

The large international stocks burden of course the free sugar market considerably, as anyway only 15 per cent of all sugar transactions are effected here. Added to this the producers recently sold again large quantities of sugar to the intermediary trade. The sugar producers hitherto could not agree on a more cautious sales policy, which would contribute to a quicket recovery of sugar prices. First it had been Brazil, now it is the Dominican Republic, that by uncontrolled sales frustrated all efforts for a higher price level.

Hitherto the discord between the producers obstructed the negotiation of a new international sugar agreement. After, at the beginning of June, a conference of the UNCTAD Advisory Committee on Sugar Problems, which was to prepare a new agreement, ended without obtaining any results, the convoking of another conference is anticipated not until next spring. So far, however, it has not been possible to gain the cooperation of Cuba. But without Cuba's membership an international sugar agreement could serve its purpose but incompletely.

INTERECONOMICS - Monthly Review of International Trade and Development

Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Übersee-Institut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Predöhl. Managing Editor: Dietrich Kebschull, Editor: Hubert Höping; Karl-Muck-Platz 1, Hamburg 36, published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., Eppendorfer Landstraße 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70.

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,— (US-\$ 12,—). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH.